

Authority: Public Works and Infrastructure Committee Item 27.14,
as adopted by City of Toronto Council on December 16, 17 and 18, 2013

CITY OF TORONTO

BY-LAW No. 1688-2013

To amend City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 950, Traffic and Parking, to amend the Snow Emergency Provisions.

The Council of the City of Toronto enacts:

1. Municipal Code Chapter 950, Traffic and Parking, is amended as follows:
 - A. By deleting from the heading of Section 950-501 the phrase: "snow emergencies" and inserting in lieu thereof the phrase: "major snow storm conditions".
 - B. By deleting from Subsection 950-501A and from Subsection 950-501B the phrase: "an emergency condition" and inserting in lieu thereof the phrase: "a major snow storm condition".
 - C. By inserting in Subsection 950-501C after the word "Mayor" the phrase: "or the General Manager of Transportation Services for the City of Toronto (hereinafter referred to as the "General Manager")".
 - D. By deleting from Subsection 950-501C the phrase: "an emergency condition" and inserting in lieu thereof the phrase: "a major snow storm condition".
 - E. By deleting from Subsection 950-501C(1) the phrase: "the emergency condition" and inserting in lieu thereof the phrase: "the major snow storm condition".
 - F. By deleting from Subsection 950-501C(1) the phrase: "of Transportation Services of the Works and Emergency Services Department of the City of Toronto (hereinafter referred to as the "General Manager")".
 - G. By deleting from Subsection 950-501D the phrase: "an emergency condition" and inserting in lieu thereof the phrase: "a major snow storm condition".
 - H. By deleting from Subsection 950-501D the phrase: "an emergency" where it appears after the word "create" and inserting in lieu thereof the phrase: "a major snow storm condition".
 - I. By deleting from Subsection 950-501E the phrase: "the emergency condition" and inserting in lieu thereof the phrase: "the major snow storm condition".
 - J. By inserting in Subsection 950-501E after the word "Mayor" the phrase: "or the General Manager".
 - K. By deleting from Subsection 950-501F the phrase: "emergency condition" and inserting in lieu thereof the phrase: "major snow storm condition".

- L. By deleting from Subsection 950-501F the phrase: "snow emergency" and inserting in lieu thereof the phrase: "major snow storm condition".
- M. By deleting from Subsection 950-501G the phrase: "period of emergency" and inserting in lieu thereof the phrase: "major snow storm condition".
- N. By deleting from the heading in Section 950-1001 the phrase "Snow Emergencies" and inserting in lieu thereof the phrase: "Major Snow Storm Conditions".

Enacted and passed on December 17, 2013.

Frances Nunziata,
Speaker

Ulli S. Watkiss,
City Clerk

(Seal of the City)